Financial instruments designated as at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. This
category consists of financial investments.

All other financial assets and liabilities are held at amortised cost using the effective interest method, except for
short-term receivables and payables where the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

The Directors consider that the carrying value of those financial assets and liabilities not carried at fair value
approximates to their fair value.

Baptist Insurance Company PLC – Solvency and Financial Position Report – 31 December 2023

36

D.1 Assets

D.1.1 Solvency II valuation of assets

A copy of the Quantitative Reporting Template (QRT) ‘S.02.01.02 – Balance sheet’ is included in Appendix 1,
which is a list of assets and liabilities by type. The table below summarises the SII net valuation of assets and
liabilities and the difference compared to the financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, with a
breakdown of the valuation of assets:

  Solvency II Valuation   2023

Net
valuation

movement

  2023
   As

reported
IFRS
Basis

   Solvency
II

Valuation

   £'000   £'000   £'000
  Total Assets   15,193   (1,926)   13,267
  Total Liabilities   7,051   (2,381)   4,670
  Net assets   8,142   455   8,597

  Breakdown of asset valuation

Technical provisions -
Reinsurance recoverables   5,975   (1,921)   4,054

  Investments   7,633   -   7,633
  Cash and cash equivalents   1,580   -   1,580
  Deferred tax assets   -   -   -

Receivables (trade, not
insurance)   5   (5)   -

  Total assets   15,193   (1,926)   13,267

Technical provisions - Reinsurance Recoverables

The valuation of reinsurers’ share of technical provisions and the differences in valuation methodology compared
with the financial statements are covered in section D.2.

Investments – Participations

Included within investments are subsidiary undertakings that are dormant, having not traded since incorporation
and have been valued at cost. The Directors consider that cost approximates to their fair value.

Investments other than participations

The fair value measurement basis used to value financial assets or liabilities held at fair value, which includes

[…]

The relative size of reinsurance recoverables included in the TPs from period to period is closely linked to the
relative size of reserves by class, subject to occurrence or otherwise of unusually large losses for the excess of
loss accounts.

D.2.9 Material changes in the assumptions made in the calculation of TPs compared to the previous reporting
period.

There have been no significant changes to previously used assumptions; premium provision assumptions remain
aligned to business plans.

Baptist Insurance Company PLC – Solvency and Financial Position Report – 31 December 2023

41

D.3 Other liabilities

D.3.1 Solvency II valuation of other liabilities

A copy of the QRT ‘S.02.01.02 – Balance sheet’ is included in Appendix 1, which is a list of assets and liabilities
by type. The table below summarises the SII net valuation of assets and liabilities and the difference
compared with the financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, with a breakdown of the valuation
of liabilities:

  Solvency II Valuation   2023   Net

valuation
movement

  2023
   As

reported
IFRS Basis

   Solvency
II

Valuation

   £'000   £'000   £'000
  Total Assets   15,193   (1,926)   13,267
  Total Liabilities   7,051   (2,381)   4,670
  Net assets   8,142   455   8,597

  Breakdown of liability valuation

  Technical provisions - non-life   6,511   (2,444)   4,067
  Payables (trade, not insurance)   390   (8)   382
  Deferred tax liabilities   -   71   71
  Other liabilities   2   -   2
  Subordinated liabilities   148   -   148
  Total liabilities   7,051   (2,381)   4,670

The valuation of technical provisions and the differences in valuation methodology compared with the financial
statements is covered in section D.2.

Payables (trade, not insurance)

Trade payables consists of tax payable, amounts due to suppliers, and accrued costs. The balances are all due
within one year and are valued at their carrying value of amortised cost.

Included within ‘Payables (trade, not insurance)’ are unpresented cheques and unclaimed capital and dividends
which are removed in the SII valuation as they have no economic value.

Deferred tax liabilities